

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
MARK T. QUINLIVAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The Controlled Substances Act constitutionally applies to all manufacture, distribution, and possession of marijuana	13
A. Congress may constitutionally regulate activity that occurs in or that in the aggregate substantially affects a regulated interstate commercial market	14
B. The CSA comprehensively regulates the market in controlled substances	17
C. The CSA constitutionally includes wholly intrastate manufacture, free distribution, and possession of marijuana	20
1. Congress reasonably found that intrastate drug manufacture, distribution, and possession substantially affect interstate drug commerce and that federal regulation of that intrastate activity is essential to achieve Congress’s regulation of drug commerce	22
2. Federally unregulated local manufacture, distribution, and possession of controlled substances would substantially undercut Congress’s closed system of distribution of those dangerous drugs	32
D. The Ninth Circuit’s reliance on respondents’ purported medical use of marijuana is seriously flawed	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Respondents are engaged in economic activity	36
2. The purported medical purposes of respondents’ activities do not remove the conduct from Congress’s commerce power	39
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	29
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	29
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	10, 16
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	16-17, 35
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	17
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	15, 16, 36
<i>Minor v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 87 (1969)	21
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	14
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 816 (2000)	27, 32
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	24
<i>People v. Mower</i> , 49 P.3d 1067 (Cal. 2002)	31
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	15, 21
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	17
<i>Proyect v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996)	36

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004)	17, 29, 35
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 343 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2871 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	28
<i>United States v. Cardozo</i> , 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997)	27
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	14, 21, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 288 F.3d 359 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 882 (2002)	36
<i>United States v. Franklyn</i> , 157 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1112 (1999)	24
<i>United States v. Kallestad</i> , 236 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>United States v. Leshuk</i> , 65 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> : 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993), aff'd, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	22
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	2, 18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	3, 25, 43
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	26
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	27
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 348 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	14, 21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 28, 38, 39

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	2, 9, 14
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 202,	
84 Stat. 1249	3
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 801	22, 34, 39
21 U.S.C. 801(1)	4
21 U.S.C. 801(2)	4
21 U.S.C. 801(3)	5, 11, 18, 23, 31
21 U.S.C. 801(3)(A)	23, 28
21 U.S.C. 801(3)(B)	23
21 U.S.C. 801(3)(C)	23, 28
21 U.S.C. 801(4)	5, 11, 23, 24
21 U.S.C. 801(5)	5, 11, 29
21 U.S.C. 801(6)	5, 11, 23
21 U.S.C. 802(16)	3
21 U.S.C. 802(21)	40
21 U.S.C. 811	41
21 U.S.C. 812(b)	34, 40
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(A)-(C)	3, 41
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(B)	30
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(A)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(B)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(C)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(A)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(B)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(C)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(A)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(B)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(C)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(A)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(B)	33
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(C)	33

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 812(c)	3, 39
21 U.S.C. 821-829	3, 4, 33
21 U.S.C. 822-827	40
21 U.S.C. 823	3
21 U.S.C. 823(f)	34
21 U.S.C. 829	40, 41
21 U.S.C. 841-863	3
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 3, 17
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	2, 3, 17
21 U.S.C. 881(g)	6
21 U.S.C. 882(a)	3
Drug Abuse Control Amendments of 1965, Pub. L.	
No. 89-74, 79 Stat. 226	29
§ 2, 79 Stat. 227	29
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C.	
922(q)	16
16 U.S.C. 668(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 175(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 831(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 842(n)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. 922(o)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. 922(v)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. 922(x)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)(B)	28
18 U.S.C. 2342(a)	28
Compassionate Use Act of 1996, Cal. Health & Safety Code (West Supp. 2004):	
§ 11362.5	31
§ 11362.5(b)(1)(A)	5
§ 11362.5(d)	5
21 C.F.R. Pts. 1301-1306	4, 33

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Drug Availability Steering Committee, <i>Drug Availability in the United States</i> (Dec. 2002) < http://www.whitehousedrugpolicy.gov/publications/pdf/drugavailability.pdf >	19, 25, 30
DEA, <i>Drug Trafficking in the United States</i> (Sept. 2001) < http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/concern/drug_trafficking.html >	18, 19, 30
57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (1992)	42
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 35,928	27
p. 35,929	27
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 20,038	42
p. 20,041	3
p. 20,051	42
p. 20,052	42
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970)	2, 3, 17, 23, 34, 39-40
<i>Illicit Drug Prices July 2003-December 2003</i> , Narcotics Digest Weekly, Dec. 16, 2003	20
National Drug Intelligence Center, <i>National Drug Threat Assessment 2004</i> (Apr. 2003) < http://www.usdoj.gov/ndic/pubs8/8731/marijuana.htm >	19, 20, 25, 30
Office of Nat'l Drug Control Policy, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Marijuana Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 2004)	10, 19, 30, 32
S. Rep. No. 613, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	17, 18, 19, 29, 40
